January 11, 2016 Accepted/Flies

Secretary JAN 1:1:2016
Federal Communications Commission

445 12th Street, S.W. Federal cﬂﬁ:ﬁg Commission ~
Washington, D.C. 20054 Secretary .

Re: Dismissal Of LPFM Application &
Amendment To FM Licensed Translator, Both Orlando, Florida

Dear Madam Secretary: ] g

This document submitted by an Officer of Azalea Park Community Radio, Inc., applicant .,.Ox,.ww
LPFM Station on Channel 225 in Orlando, Florida, File # BNPL 20131112AAG request the FCC
Media Bureau to dismiss its application effective immediately for expenses paid by Carl Tutera,
a licensed broadcaster which will enable him to improve his FM Translator facilty on

Channel W226BT at 93.1 FM, Orlando.

The payment is for the expenses provided to "Tutera” in the amount of $ 12,275.00 and there
are no undisclosed agreements or understandings between the parties.

The Application by Azalea was not filed for the purpose of reaching or carrying out this
agreement.

The Attached Statement of expenses are for the legitimate and prudent expenses of Azalea.
Along with the dismissal by Azalea Park Community Radio, Inc., Mr. Tutera through his engineer
will file for a modification to his facility to improve the technical quality of his FM Translator W

226BT on 93.1 FM in Orlando

This letter certifies that | as an Officer of Azalea Park Community Radio, Inc. under penalty of
perjury state that the document represents the true facts in this matter.

Please see the attached Expenses incurred in this application.

The payment by Tutera in the amount of $ 12, 275.00 to the applicant is predicated on the FCC
approval of dismissal of Azalea's LPFM application. If the FCC does not approve the dismissal
for any reason whatsoever the funds will be returned by the applicant within 20 days of the
final order.

,xmmumnﬁc__,\

Josier Hernandez, President



Expenses Report

Azalea Community Radio, Inc.
January 8, 2016

Engineering and Legal:

* Nona Communications, LLC ($3,975)
* Nexus Broadcast ($4,600)

* RecNet ($1,250)

* Dutreil, Lunding & Rackley ($2,125)

Jobs Performed:

* Pre Application Consultation
o FCCwindow, Legal and Engineering networking
¢ Tower Scouting
* Tower Permits
* Application Process
o Filing
* Amendments, Objections, and Petitions
* Equipment Research and Consultation

Paid Invoices: $11,950
Dismissal Filing Cost: $325

Total: $12,275.00



